Ordinance No. 470-2020

By Council Members Johnson and Kelley (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Authorizing the Director of Public Works to enter into one or more agreements with Custom Truck One Source, L.P. for the rental with purchase option of up to eight grapple trucks for the Division of Waste Collections and Disposal, Department of Public Works.

FOR PASSAGE June 3, 2020

WHEREAS, the World Health Organization, the United States of America, the State of Ohio, Cuyahoga County, and the City of Cleveland each have declared COVID-19 a public health emergency; and

WHEREAS, in order to protect the health, safety, and welfare of City employees, and to comply with the guidelines established by the Center for Disease Control (CDC), the Division of Waste Collection has not performed bulk pick-up services since March 2020; and

WHEREAS, the suspension of the bulk pick-up program has impacted residential property owners and has resulted in an increase in bulk waste including on vacant properties throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, grapple trucks will allow the Division of Waste Collection to continue bulk waste pick-up services while maintaining the safety protocols recommended by the CDC; and

WHEREAS, after a canvass of available sources, the City has determined that Custom Truck One Source, L.P. is able to provide rental services of grapple trucks in the quantity and time frame necessary to effectively resume bulk pick-up services.

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That it is determined that the within commodities are noncompetitive and cannot be secured from any source other than Custom Truck One Source, L.P. (CTOS). That the Director of Public Works is authorized to make one or more written contracts with CTOS for the rental with purchase option of up to eight grapple trucks, to be procured by the Commissioner of Purchases and Supplies, for the Division of Waste Collection and Disposal, Department of Public Works for a period of one year, with two, one-year options to renew exercisable by the Director of Public Works.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the cost of the contract or contracts authorized shall be paid from Fund No. 11 SF 006 and other funds approved by the Director of Finance.

Section 3. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance where adopted in open meetings of this Council, and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with the law.

<u>Section 4</u>. That this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

RGC 6/3/2020 FOR: Director Cox

Ord. No. 470-2020

REPORT after second Reading

By Council Members Johnson and Kelley (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Authorizing the Director of Public Works to enter into one or more agreements with Custom Truck One Source, L.P. for the rental with purchase option of up to eight grapple trucks for the Division of Waste Collections and Disposal, Department of Public Works.

	READ FIRST TIME	REPORTS
und referred to		
Hand referred to		
	CITY CLERK	
THIRD	READ SECOND TIME	
AND	CITY CLERK	
	READ THIRD TIME on JUNE 3, 2020	
SECOND	PRESIDENT	
FIRST,		
	CITY CLERK	
Q		
REA	APPROVED	

MAYOR

Recorded Vol. 107 Page_____

Published in the City Record